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September 12, 2001

MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring. Maryland 20910-3760

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit
HPC Case No: 35/13-OlU DPS No.: n/a

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit.

This application was:

x APPROVED APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS:

Please note that the building permit for this project will be issued subject to adherence to the
approved Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP) to:

Applicant: Carol & Ed McReady, John Bilotta & Eileen O'Connor

Address: 4 and 6 Primrose Street, Chevy Chase

and subject to the general conditions pertinent to all Historic Area Work Permits that:

1. HPC Staff must review and stamp the permit set of construction drawings prior to
application for a building permit with Department of Permitting Services.

2. After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS)
permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery
County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 prior to commencement of work
and not more than two weeks following completion of work.
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September 12, 2001

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring; Maryland 20910-3760

MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Area Work Perinit Applicants

FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application
Approval of Application /Release of Other Required Permits

HPC Case No. 35/13-01U DPS #: n/a

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) for approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit at Department of Permitting Services (DPS) at
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville. Before applying, please be sure that any permit sets
of construction drawings have been reviewed and stamped by HPC Staff. We are located at
1109 Spring Street, Suite 801, Silver Spring. Our office hours are 8:30 to 5:00.

When you file for your building permit with DPS, you must take with you: 1) the enclosed
forms, 2) the stamped sets of construction drawings, and 3) the Historic Area Work Permit if one
was mailed directly to you from DPS. These forms are proof that the Historic Preservation
Commission has reviewed your project. For further information about filing procedures or
materials for your county building permit review, please call DPS at 240-777-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 240-777-6210 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience — and good luck with your project!
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 4 and 6 Primrose Street, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 09/12/01

Applicant: Carol & Ed McReady, Report Date: 09/05/01
John Bilotta & Eileen O'Connor

Resource: Chevy Chase Village Historic District Public Notice: 08/29/01

Review: HAWP ' Tax Credit: None

Case Number: 35/13-01U Staff: Perry Kephart Kapsch

PROPOSAL: Fence and Gate Replacement

RECOMMEND: Approve.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resources
STYLE: Colonial Revival
DATE: c1915 — 1925

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to replace existing chain link and stockade fencing and gates at 4
Primrose Street between 2 and 4 Primrose and between 4 and 6 Primrose Streets. A gate
replacement is also proposed at 6 Primrose several feet to the rear of the existing fence location.
The new fencing and gates are proposed to be of coated aluminum alloy in a "painted wrought
iron".design.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The design and materials for the fence and gate are in keeping with the guidelines
for the historic district.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being
consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

C)



The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and
would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter,

and with the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines #10:

New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that,
if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would
be unimpaired.

with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant shall
also present any permit sets of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for permits and shall arrange for a field inspection by calling the Montgomery
County Department of Permitting Services (DPS), Field Services Office, five days prior to
commencement of work. and within two weeks following completion of work.

0
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House Location Plat

Lot 9 — Block 57

SECTION NO. 2 CHEVY CHASE

ate March 2, 1976 
Montgomery County 

Case No. 10009-76Maryland

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
We hereby certify that we have carefully surveyed the property shown hereon in accordance with

the descriptions of record and; have located all of the improvements shown hereon by transit-tape

i survey and that there are no encroachments either way across property lines other than shown.

Plat Book 2 WORTHINGTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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r~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - •- House -Location -Plat • ~'. - -,I -
Lot.aa Block 57

SECTION No. 2 - CHEVY CHASE

Montgomery County

Data12Y 7 Maryland . Case 71 348-Md

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE.

_We hereby certify that we - have•carefully surveyed-.tha property shown hereon in accordance with

the descriptions of record acrd; have located all of the-improvements. shown hereon by trarrsit•tape

survey and; that there are no encroachments either way across property lines other than- shown.
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House Location Plat

Lot 9 - Block 57

SECTION NO. 2 - CFiEVY CHASE

ate March 2, 1976 
Montgomery County

Maryland CaSe_No, 10009-76

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
We hereby certify that we have carefully surveyed fhe property shown hereon in accordance with
the descriptions of record and; have located all of the improvements shown hereon by transit-tape

4 survey and that there are no encroachments either way across property lines other than shown.

Plat Book 2 WORTHINGTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Plat 106 
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August 10, 2001

To: Robin Ziek
Montgomery County Historical Preservation Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Md. 20910

From: John Bil tta, Eileen O'Connor and Ed and Carol McReady
Subject: Fenc ~elacement between 4 and 6 Primrose, Chevy ~Chase

We would like to ask your assistance in replacing a fencthatJfalling
down and has been damaged between our properties in dtvy Chase. As
the homeowners of these two historic properties we view the fence as not
just eyesore, but potentially dangerous. It is falling down and has recently
been backed into by an anonymous construction ding-a-ling.

We would replace this rusty four foot high chain link that was most likely
installed in the early 1960s, with a wrought-iron type of the same size. This
would improve the visual appearance between both properties and is
consistent with the style of fences in Chevy Chase.

We are prepared to move on this as soon as the commission approves a
permit. Enclosed are a plot outline and some photographs.

If you have any questions, please contact the Bilotta's at 301-951-7804 or
the McReady's at 301-986-8653. • -

Thank you for your help in this matter.

John Bilotta and ' een O' onnor

6 Primrose St.

Ed and Carol McReady

5* &-~ A-6 Z--.S
4 Primrose St.

4/. a; r-i4X



TO: ROBIN ZIEK
MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORICAL PRESERVATION COMMISSION
8787 GEORGIA AVENUE
SILVER SPRING, MD. 20910

FROM: ED AND CAROL MCREADY
SUBJECT: FENCE AND GATE REPLACEMENT BETWEEN 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE, CHEVY CHASE

WE WOULD LIKE TO ASK YOUR ASSISTANCE IN REPLACING A FENCE BETWEEN THE
PROPERTIES OF 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE STREET, CHEVY CHASE, MD. THIS REQUEST IS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE ATTACHED REQUEST TO REPLACE FENCING BETWEEN 4 AND 6
PRIMROSE STREET.

THE FENCE AND GATE BETWEEN 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE WOULD BE THE SAME AS THE FENCE
AND GATE BETWEEN 4 AND 6 PRIMROSE STREET GIVING THE PROPERTIES A UNIFIED
APPEARANCE.

WE WOULD REPLACE THE FENCING BETWEEN 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE WITH JERITH
WROUGHT-IRON TYPE FENCING OF THE SAME SIZE.

WE ARE PREPARED TO MOVE ON THIS AS SOON AS THE COMMISSION APPROVES A PERMIT.
ENCLOSED ARE A PLOT OUTLINE AND SOME PHOTOGRAPHS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ED OR CAROL MCREADY AT 301-986-9853.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME AND ATTENTION.

CAROL MCREADY ED 

MCRE/DYY~~i

0



ADDENDUM TO FENCING BETWEEN 4 AND 6 PRIMROSE

THE SIX FOOT REPLACEMENT GATES (BOTH EXISTING GATES ARE SIX FEET HIGH) AT 4 AND 6
PRIMROSE WILL BE FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER. TO DATE THE GATE AT 6 PRIMROSE IS A GOOD
BIT FORWARD FROM 4 PRIMROSE (SEE PICTURE). 4 AND 6 PRIMROSE BELIEVE HAVING THE
GATES INSTALLED FLUSH WITH EACH OTHER WILL ADD SYMMETRY TO THE TWO DRIVEWAYS.

THE WROUGHT-IRON TYPE REPLACEMENT FENCING BETWEEN 4 AND 6 PRIMROSE WILL NOT
BEAT THE SAME HEIGHT AS THE FENCING THAT WILL BE REMOVED. EXISTING NOW ARE
EIGHT SIX FOOT LONG AND SIX FOOT HIGH STOCKADE PANELS BELONGING TO 6 PRIMROSE.
THESE SIX FOOT HIGH PANELS ARE ATTACHED TO FOUR FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCING
BELONGING TO 4 PRIMROSE. THIS FOUR FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCING RUNS BETWEEN THE
TWO HOUSES. WE (6 AND 4 PRIMROSE) ANTICIPATE REMOVING THE UNSIGHTLY STOCKADE
AND CHAIN LINK, REPLACING IT WITH TWO SIX FOOT LONG AND SIX FOOT HIGH
WROUGHT-IRON TYPE FENCE PANELS, WHICH WOULD GRADUATE TO ONE SIX FOOT LONG
AND FIVE FOOT HIGH WROUGHT-IRON TYPE FENCE PANEL, WHICH WOULD GRADUATE TO
FOUR FOOT WROUGHT-IRON TYPE FENCE PANELS RUNNING BETWEEN THE TWO
PROPERTIES. WE (4 AND 6 PRIMROSE) BELIEVE THAT REMOVING THE STOCKADE, CHAIN
LINK, AND SOME DECREPIT WOOD OF UNKNOWN ORIGIN, AND INSTALLING NEW FENCING AND
GATES ALL OF THE WROUGHT-IRON TYPE MATERIAL, WILL PROVIDE A UNIFIED LOOK TO THE
TWO PROPERTIES.

ADDENDUM TO FENCING BETWEEN 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE

THE SIX FOOT REPLACEMENT GATE IS THE SAME HEIGHT AS THE ORIGINAL FENCE. THE
REPLACEMENT FENCING BETWEEN 2 AND 4 PRIMROSE WILL START WITH ONE SIX FOOT LONG
AND SIX FOOT HIGH PANEL, GRADUATE TO ONE SIX FOOT LONG AND FIVE FOOT HIGH PANEL,
AND CONTINUE BETWEEN THE PROPERTIES WITH FOUR FOOT PANELS. THE REPLACEMENT
GATE AND FENCING WILL BE OF THE SAME WROUGHT-IRON TYPE FENCING THAT WILL BE
INSTALLED BETWEEN 4 AND 6 PRIMROSE. 2, 4, AND 6 PRIMROSE BELIEVE THIS NEW FENCING
WILL PROVIDE A NEAT, UNIFIED LOOK THAT WILL ENHANCE ALL THREE PROPERTIES.
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House Location Plat

Lot 9 — B lock ' 5 7

SECTION NO. 2 CHEVY CHASE

ate March 2, 1976 
Montgomery County

Maryland Case NO, 10009-76

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I We hereby certify that we have carefully surveyed the property shown hereon in accordance with

the descriptions of record and; have located all of the improvements shown hereon by transit-tape
survey and that there are no encroachments either way across property lines other than shown.

Plat Book 2 \ WORTHINGTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
• Land Surveyors •
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